RECEIVED

MAY 2 5 1999

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

REGULATIONS AND SCHEDULE OF CHARGES APPLICABLE TO INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE FURNISHED BY

CRAW-KAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, INC.,

BETWEEN POINTS WITHIN THE STATE OF MISSOURI, AS SPECIFIED HEREIN. SERVICE IS PROVIDED BY MEANS OF WIRE, RADIO, TERRESTRIAL OR SATELLITE FACILITIES OR ANY COMBINATION THEREOF, AS SPECIFIED HEREIN.

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of service and facilities for telecommunications services provided by Craw-Kan Communication Systems, Inc. within the State of Missouri. This tariff is on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission and copies may be inspected during normal business hours, at the Company's principal place of business.

Craw-Kan Communication Systems, Inc. operates as a competitive telecommunications company as defined by Case No. TA-99-575 within the State of Missouri.

FILED JUL 10 1999 9 9 - 5 7 5

Issued: May 25, 1999

Effective: July 10, 1999

Issued by: Jerry James, General Manager
118 N. Summit
P.O. Box 343
Girard, KS 66743

CANCELLED
January 1, 2011
Missouri Public
Service Commission
TE-2011-0158

WAIVER OF RULES AND REGULATIONS

MAY 2 5 1999

Pursuant to Case No. TA-99-575, the following statutes and rules have the purposes of offering telecommunications services as set forth herein:

STATUTES

Section 392.240(1)	Rates-reasonable average return on investment.
Section 392.270	Property valuation.
Section 392.280	Depreciation rates.
Section 392.290	Issuance of stocks and bonds.
Section 392.310	Issuance of stocks and bonds.
Section 392.320	Issuance of stocks and bonds.
Section 392.330	Issuance of stocks and bonds.
Section 392.340	Reorganization.

COMMISSION RULES

4 CSR 240-10.020	Income on depreciation fund investments.
4 CSR 240-30.010(2)(C)	Posting exchange rates at central offices.
4 CSR 240-32.030(1)(B)	Exchange boundary maps.
4 CSR 240-32.030(1)(C)	Record of access lines.
4 CSR 240-32.030(2)	Records kept within state.
4 CSR 240-30.040	Uniform System of Accounts.
4 CSR 240-32.050(3-6)	Telephone directories.
4 CSR 240-32.070(4)	Coin directories.
4 CSR 240-33.030	Inform customers of lowest priced services
4 CSR 240-33.040(5)	Inform customers of lowest priced service Service Commission

FILED JUL 10 1999

99-575

Issued: May 25, 1999

Effective: July 10, 1999

Issued by: Jerry James, General Manager 118 N. Summit P.O. Box 343 Girard, KS 66743

CANCELLED
October 24, 2010
Missouri Public
Service Commission
XE-2011-0089; YX-2011-0152

RECEIVED

3. REGULATIONS (continued)

MAY 2 5 1999

3.11 Calculations of Billable Time (Usage Charges)

(A) Unless otherwise specifically stated in this tariff, all calls, regardless of time period, lasting one (1) minute or a fraction thereof, are subject to a minimum billing increment of one (1) minute per call. Calls are billed in sixty (60) second

increments thereafter.

(B) Chargeable time begins when the connection is established between the calling station and the called telephone number and ends when the connection is terminated.

(C) All per-call charges of fractional cents shall be rounded to the next full cent unless otherwise stated.

CANCELLED

May 5, 2005

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Missouri Fublic Service Commission

FILED JUL 10 1999

99-575

Issued: May 25, 1999

Effective: July 10, 1999

5. **RATES**

Direct Dialed Domestic Service 5.1

The Company offers Direct Dialed termination in the United States, as defined in Section 4.1 of this tariff. Service is furnished subject to availability of both the telecommunications facilities and the required billing capabilities. Unless specific written authorization from the Company is provided, the Service may not be used to aggregate the long distance communications of multiple end users for resale, or to provision communications services for others.

The Company provides the following Domestic Direct Dialed programs:

(A) Option 1.

- 1. Option 1 is a flat rate pricing plan, with the rate per minute applicable to all rate periods (Peak, Off-Peak).
- 2. Option 1 pricing is for intrastate customer dialed station to station, sent paid, non-coin Interexchange Telecommunications Service, unless otherwise specified in this tariff.
 - Option 1 rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges paid by a Customer for all other Services of the local exchange carrier providing local service.
 - Discounts, if applicable, apply only to the actual qualified usage portion of the bill. When the application of the discount results in a fractional charge, the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent.

5. Rate per Minute:

Flat rate @ \$.15/minute - twenty-four (24) hours per day, 7 days per week.

WRITTEN NOTICE OF RATE DECREASE AND ITS EFFECTIVE DATE FILED ON

3. (DATE) PURSUANT TO SECTION 392,500 (1)

RSMO SUPP. ... EFFECTIVE DATE OF RATE DECREASE

4. (DATE)

CANCELLED

MAY, 0 1 2000 e Commission

Issued: March 24, 2000

Jerry James, General Manager 118 N. Summit P.O. Box 343 Girard, KS 66743

Effective: April 1, 2000

5. RATES

MAY 2 5 1999

5.1 Direct Dialed Domestic Service

WIU. PUBLIC SERVICE CUIVING

The Company offers Direct Dialed termination in the United states, as defined in Section 4.1 of this tariff. Service is furnished subject to availability of both the telecommunications facilities and the required billing capabilities. Unless specific written authorization from the Company is provided, the Service may not be used to aggregate the long distance communications of multiple end users for resale, or to provision communications services for others.

The Company provides the following Domestic Direct Dialed programs:

(A) Option 1.

- 1. Option 1 is a flat rate pricing plan, with the rate per minute applicable to all rate periods (Peak, Off-Peak,).
- 2. Option 1 pricing is for intrastate customer dialed station to station, sent paid, non-coin Interexchange Telecommunications Service, unless otherwise specified in this tariff.
- 3. Option 1 rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges paid by a Customer for all other Services of the local exchange carrier providing local service.
- 4. Discounts, if applicable, apply only to the actual qualified usage portion of the bill. When the application of the discount results in a fractional charge, the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent.

Missouri Fublic

Issued: May 25, 1999

Effective: July 10, 1999

Issued by: Jerry James, General Manager 118 N. Summit P.O. Box 343 Girard, KS 66743

B. Option 2

MAR 22 2000

- Option 2 involves a monthly recurring charge (regardless of usage service commission per minute applicable to all rate periods (peak/off-peak).
- 2. Option 2 pricing is for intrastate customer dialed station to station, sent paid, non-coin Interexchange Telecommunications Service, unless otherwise specified in this tariff.
- 3. Option 2 rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges paid by a Customer for all other Services of the local exchange carrier providing local service.
- 4. Discounts, if applicable, apply only to the actual qualified usage portion of the bill. When the application of the discount results in a fractional charge, the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent.
- 5. Rates:

Monthly recurring charge: \$4.95

Flat rate @ \$.12/minute - twenty-four (24) hours per day, 7 days per week, unless calling between any two (2) exchanges served by Craw-Kan Telephone Cooperative, Inc., then the rate is \$.10/minute.

CANCELLED

Service Commission
Service Commission

FILED

MAY 01 2000

Public Service Commission

Issued: March 22, 2000

Jerry James, General Manager 118 N. Summit P.O. Box 343 Girard, KS 66743

Effective

MAY 0 1 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

CRAW-KAN COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, INC.

REC'D MAY 24 2001

PSC Mo. No. 1

(N)

(N)

2nd Revised Sheet 37

Replaces 1st Revised Sheet 37

INTERSTATE INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

- 5. RATES (continued)
 - 5.1 <u>Direct Dialed Domestic Service</u> (continued)
 - (C) Option 3
 - 1. Option 3 allows the Customer up to 250 minutes of use per month for a monthly charge of \$25.00.
 - 2. Any minutes over 250 per month are billed at \$.10 per minute.
 - (D) Option 4
 - 1. Option 3 allows the Customer up to 500 minutes of use per month for a monthly charge of \$42.50.
 - 2. Any minutes over 500 per month are billed at \$.10 per minute.

CANCELLED

AUG 20 2004 AUG 20 2004 AUG 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 02 2001

Issued: May 24, 2001

Effective

5.2 <u>Inbound (800/888/877) Toll Free Service</u>

(A) Domestic Inbound (800/888/877) Toll Free Service, using a Common Business Line (CBL) termination, is provided subject to all terms of this tariff.

Option 1

- 1. Toll Free Service rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges paid by a Customer for all other Services of the local exchange carrier providing local service.
- 2. Discounts, if applicable, apply only to the actual qualified usage portion of the bill. When the application of the discount results in a fractional charge, the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent.
- 3. Rate per Minute:

Flat rate pricing at \$.15/minute

CANCELLED

Public Service Commissio

WRITTEN NOTICE OF RATE DECREASE AND ITS EFFECTIVE DATE FILED ON

(DATE)

RSMO SUPP. _____985 EFFECTIVE DATE OF RATE DECREASE

(DATE)

Issued: March 24, 2000

Jerry James, General Manager 118 N. Summit P.O. Box 343 Girard, KS 66743

Effective: April 1, 2000

5. RATES (continued)

RECEIVED

MAY 2 5 1999

5.1 <u>Direct Dialed Domestic Service</u> (continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

5. Rate per Minute:

Flat rate @ \$.15/minute - twenty-four (24) hours per day, 7 days per week.

5.2 Inbound (800/888/877) Toll Free Service

(A) Domestic Inbound (800/888/877) Toll Free Service, using a Common Business Line (CBL) termination, is provided subject to the terms of this tariff.

Option 1

- 1. Toll Free Service rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges paid by a Customer for all other Services of the local exchange carrier providing local service.
- 2. Discounts, if applicable, apply only to the actual qualified usage portion of the bill. When the application of the discount results in a fractional charge, the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent.
- 3. A monthly recurring charge of \$10.00 per 800/888/877 number will apply.
- 4. Rate per Minute:

Flat rate pricing at \$.20/minute

Missouri Public Service Commission

FLED JUL 7 6 1999

99-575

Effective: July 10, 1999

CANCELLED APR 0 1 2000

By $/5 \pm R537$ ublic Service Commiss MISSOURI

Issued: May 25, 1999

Issued by: Jerry James, General Manager 118 N. Summit P.O. Box 343 Girard, KS 66743

RECEIVED

5.2 Inbound (800/888/877) Toll Free Service (continued)

MAY 2 5 1999

Option 2

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE GOIMIN

1. For customer with usage more than 1000 minutes per month, the following rates will apply:

Flat rate pricing at \$.16/minute.

- (B) Personal 800 Domestic Inbound (800/888/877) Toll Free Service, using a residential or business line termination, is provided subject to the terms of this tariff.
 - 1. Personal 800 Toll Free Service rates and charges are in addition to all other rates and charges paid by a Customer for all other Services of the local exchange carrier providing local service.
 - 2. Discounts, if applicable, apply only to the actual qualified usage portion of the bill. When the application of the discount results in a fractional charge, the amount will be rounded to the nearest cent.
 - 3. Rate per Minute:

Flat rate pricing at \$.20/minute

CANCELLED

APR 0 1 2000

By 15± R 5.38

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Missouri Publiq References Commercian

刊图 101 (3 1999)

99-575

Issued: May 25, 1999

Effective: July 10, 1999

Issued by: Jerry James, General Manager
118 N. Summit
P.O. Box 343
Girard, KS 66743